hyber 🕬 Dines No

No.F.11(125) Legal-II/2022- 1294 Government of Pakistan FINANCE DIVISION (Litigation Wing)

Islamabad the 19th January, 2023

Registrar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Katchery Stop, Grand Trunk Rd, PTCL Colony, Peshawar

Subject: <u>SERVICE APPEAL NO.1532-P/2022 TITLED "SYED SHAHINSHAH</u> <u>VERSUS SECRETARY, FINANCE DIVISION & OTHERS" IN THE</u> <u>KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR</u>

Dear Sir,

I am directed to refer to the hon'ble Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar's Notice dated 21.12.2022 on the above subject and to enclose three (03) sets of Report in the subject appeal on behalf of Secretary, Finance Division (Respondent No.1) for submission before the hon'ble Tribunal.

Yours faithfully,

(DR. MUHAMMAD ISMAIL HASNI) Section Officer (Legal-II) 051-9245851 sectionofficerlegal@gmail.com

IN THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No.1532-P/2022

Syed ShahinShah

Versus

Secretary, Finance Division & Others

<u>REPORT ON BEHALF OF SECRETARY, FINANCE DIVISION</u> (RESPONDENT NO.1)

Respectfully Sheweth,

The Service Appeal No.1532-P/2022 titled "Syed ShahinShah Versus Secretary, Finance Division & Others" has been filed in the hon'ble Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar. The petitioner has, inter-alia, prayed the hon'ble Tribunal to declare the acts and conducts of the respondents for not following and incrementing of the provincial Government Khyber Pakhtunkhwa decision vide letter No.FD(SOSR-1)2-123/2014 dated 21.02.2014 for the grant of premature increment on promotion within the same scale of higher-post-and another carrying the same basic pay scale in fixation of pay scales i.e. one increment of higher scale in basic pay scale BPS-17 and the next stage an another as a premature increment will be admissible in such cases of promotion i.e. all cases of promotion. The non-action of the respondents may be declared illegal, unlawful and against the Article 25, etc. of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973 and to direct the respondents to fix the pay according to decision of the mentioned circular w.e.f. 01.01.2019 alongwith consequential benefits accruing thereon.

2. The issue primarily concern Accounts Officer (Payroll-V), office of the Accountant General of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar (Respondent No.4) and Auditor (Payroll-V) for local Government and Rural Development Department, KP, Peshawar (Respondent No.5) being quarters concerned. Secretary, Finance Division has been impleaded as proforma respondent.

PRAYER :

As no relief has been claimed from Secretary, Finance Division (Respondent No.1), it is therefore, respectfully prayed that the answering respondent may kindly be excluded from the array of respondents.

On behalf of Secretary, Finance Division, (Respondent No.1) Government of Pakistan Islamabad

> DR MUHAMMAD ISMAI' HASNI Section Office Finance Division Government of Pakistan Islamabad

IN THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No.1532-P/2022

Syed ShahinShah

Versus

Secretary, Finance Division & Others

REPORT ON BEHALF OF SECRETARY, FINANCE DIVISION (RESPONDENT NO.1)

Respectfully Sheweth,

The Service Appeal No.1532-P/2022 titled "Syed ShahinShah Versus Secretary, Finance Division & Others" has been filed in the hon'ble Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar. The petitioner has, inter-alia, prayed the hon'ble Tribunal to declare the acts and conducts of the respondents for not following and incrementing of the provincial Government Khyber Pakhtunkhwa decision vide letter No.FD(SOSR-1)2-123/2014 dated 21.02.2014 for the grant of premature-increment on promotion within the same scale of higher post and another carrying the same basic pay scale in fixation of pay scales i.e. one increment of higher scale in basic pay scale BPS-17 and the next stage an another as a premature increment will be admissible in such cases of promotion i.e. all cases of promotion. The non-action of the respondents may be declared illegal, unlawful and against the Article 25, etc. of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973 and to direct the respondents to fix the pay according to decision of the mentioned circular w.e.f. 01.01.2019 alongwith consequential benefits accruing thereon.

2. The issue primarily concern Accounts Officer (Payroll-V), office of the Accountant General of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar (Respondent No.4) and Auditor (Payroll-V) for local Government and Rural Development Department, KP, Peshawar (Respondent No.5) being quarters concerned. Secretary, Finance Division has been impleaded as proforma respondent.

PRAYER

As no relief has been claimed from Secretary, Finance Division (Respondent No.1), it is therefore, respectfully prayed that the answering respondent may kindly be excluded from the array of respondents.

On behalf of Secretary, Finance Division, (Respondent No.1) Government of Pakistan Islamabad DR MUHAMMAD ISMAIL HASNI Sectior Officer Finance Division Government of Pakistan Islamabad

IN THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No.1532-P/2022

Sycd ShahinShah

Versus

Secretary, Finance Division & Others

<u>REPORT ON BEHALF OF SECRETARY, FINANCE DIVISION</u> (RESPONDENT NO.1)

Respectfully Sheweth,

The Service Appeal No.1532-P/2022 titled "Syed ShahinShah Versus Secretary, Finance Division & Others" has been filed in the hon'ble Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar. The petitioner has, inter-alia, prayed the hon'ble Tribunal to declare the acts and conducts of the respondents for not following and incrementing of the provincial Government Khyber Pakhtunkhwa decision vide letter No.FD(SOSR-1)2-123/2014 dated 21.02.2014 for the grant of premature increment on promotion within the same scale of higher post and another carrying the same basic pay scale in fixation of pay scales i.e. one increment of higher scale in basic pay scale BPS-17 and the next stage an another as a premature increment will be admissible in such cases of promotion i.e. all cases of promotion. The non-action of the respondents may be declared illegal, unlawful and against the Article 25, etc. of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973 and to direct the respondents to fix the pay according to decision of the mentioned circular w.e.f. 01.01.2019 alongwith consequential benefits accruing thereon.

2. The issue primarily concern Accounts Officer (Payroll-V), office of the Accountant General of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar (Respondent No.4) and Auditor (Payroll-V) for local Government and Rural Development Department, KP, Peshawar (Respondent No.5) being quarters concerned. Secretary, Finance Division has been impleaded as proforma respondent.

PRAYER

As no relief has been claimed from Secretary, Finance Division (Respondent No.1), it is therefore, respectfully prayed that the answering respondent may kindly be excluded from the array of respondents.

On behalf of Secretar Finance Division, (Respondent No.1) Government of Pakistan Islamabad DR MUHAMMAD ISMAIL HASN Section Officer Finance Division Government of Pakistar 'slamabad